

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

SUPREME COURT

2021-0071

Appeal of Javier Vasquez

and

Appeal of Matosantos International Corporation

**APPEAL FROM THE NEW HAMPSHIRE COMPENSATION
APPEALS BOARD
PURSUANT TO SUPREME COURT RULE 10**

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT/APPELLEE
THE HARTFORD INSURANCE COMPANY**

**Counsel for Defendant/Appellee
The Hartford Insurance Company,**

Tracy L. McGraw, Esq.

N.H. Bar #14682

Getman, Schulthess, Steere & Poulin, P.A.

1838 Elm Street

Manchester, NH 03104

(603) 634-4300

tmcgraw@gssp-lawyers.com

Oral Argument By:

Tracy L. McGraw, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

QUESTIONS PRESENTED7

RELEVANT STATUTES8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE18

STATEMENT OF FACTS23

I. AT THE TIME OF THE ACCIDENT GIVING RISE TO THIS LITIGATION VASQUEZ WAS WORKING WITHIN THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE WHERE MIC CONDUCTED BUSINESS23

II. THE HARTFORD DENIED COVERAGE FOR VASQUEZ’S CLAIM BASED ON ITS POSITION THAT MIC DID NOT COMPLY WITH THE POLICY’S “OTHER STATES INSURANCE”REQUIREMENTS.....24

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT27

ARGUMENT28

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW28

II. THE DOL AND CAB DO NOT HAVE JURISDICTION TO INTERPRET INSURANCE POLICIES AND DETERMINE INSURANCE COVERAGE DISPUTES BETWEEN THE EMPLOYER AND CARRIER29

III. THE CAB CORRECTLY RULED THAT AS THE EMPLOYER, MIC WAS THE ENTITY RESPONSIBLE FOR PAYING WORKER’S COMPENSATION BENEFITS TO VASQUEZ PENDING RESOLUTION OF THE COVERAGE ISSUES40

IV. THE CAB PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS AUTHORITY IN RULING THAT MIC VIOLATED RSA §281-A:545

CONCLUSION	49
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	49
RULE 16(11) CERTIFICATION	49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Statutes:

R.R.S. Neb. § 48-16138

R.S.A. 281-A:2.....19

R.S.A. 281-A:519, 20, 22, 27, 41, 42, 44-46, 49

RSA 281-A:5-f42

R.S.A. 281-A:719, 44, 47

R.S.A. 281-A:844

R.S.A. 281-A:2319

R.S.A. 281-A:25-a42

R.S.A. 281-A:4329, 30

E.A. 281-A:4819

R.S.A. 491:2221, 32, 33

R.S.A. 541:348

R.S.A. 541:1328

28 U.S.C. §§ 2201-220232

Administrative Regulations:

N.H. Lab. 206.0248

N.H. Lab. 302.0142

N.H. Lab. 304.0122, 43

N.H. Lab. 304.02(a)43, 44, 47

N.H. Lab. 304.03(a)47

N.H. Lab. 304.04(c)43

N.H. Lab. 306.01(a)43

N.H. Lab. 306.02(a)(1)44

Caselaw:

Appeal of Amalgamated Transit Union, 144 N.H. 325,
741 A.2d 66 (1999)29

Appeal of Anheuser-Busch Co., 156 N.H. 677, 940 A.2d 1147 (2008)28

Appeal of Campaign for Ratepayers’ Rights, 133 N.H. 480,
577 A.2d 1230 (1990)48

Appeal of Campaign for Ratepayers’ Rights, 162 N.H. 245,
27 A.3d 726 (2011)29

Appeal of Currin, 149 N.H. 303, 821 A.2d 1025 (2003)28

Appeal of Desmarais, 170 N.H. 134, 166 A.3d 217 (2017)28

Appeal of Fay, 150 N.H. 321, 837 A.2d 329 (2003)28

Appeal of Holloran, 147 N.H. 177, 784 A.2d 1201 (2001)28, 42

Appeal of Sutton, 141 N.H. 348, 350, 684 A.2d 1346 (1996)28

Bartlett v. Commerce Ins. Co., 167 N.H. 521, 114 A.3d 724 (2015)32

Burnham v. Pacesetter Corp., 280 Neb. 707, 789 N.W.2d 913 (2010)38

Continental Casualty Co. v. Industrial Comm., 61 Utah 16, 210 P. 127 (1922)
.....34

Continental Western Ins. Co. v. Knox County EMS, Inc., 2016 IL App.
(1st) 14308, 52 N.E.3d 558 (Ill. 2016)36-37

Doe v. State of N.H., 167 N.H. 382, 111 A.3d 1077 (2015)48

Employers Mutual Cos. v. Skilling, 163 Ill.2d 284, 644 N.E.2d 1163
(1994)35-36

Exeter Hospital v. Steadfast Ins. Co., 170 N.H. 170, 166 A.3d 1073
(2017)32

Figuroa v. C and S Ball Bearing, 237 Conn. 1, 675 A.2d 845
(Conn. 1996)29

Frost v. Commissioner, N.H. Banking Dept., 163 N.H. 365,
42 A.3d 738 (2012)31-32

<u>Fullerton v. Administrator</u> , 280 Conn. 745, 911 A.2d 736 (Conn. 2006)	29
<u>Gantert v. City of Rochester</u> , 168 N.H. 640, 135 A.3d 112 (2016)	48
<u>In re Alexis O.</u> , 157 N.H. 781, 959 A.2d 176 (2008)	47
<u>Jordan v. Ferro</u> , 67 N.J. Super. 188, 170 A.2d 69 (1961)	39
<u>King-Jennings v. Liberty Mutual Ins. Co.</u> , 144 N.H. 559, 744 A.2d 607 (1999)	33
<u>Progressive Northern Ins. Co. v. Argonaut Ins. Co.</u> , 161 N.H. 778, 20 A.3d 977 (2011)	32
<u>Rooney v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</u> , 138 N.H. 637, 645 A.2d 52 (1994)...	40
<u>Saviano v. Director, N.H. Div. of Motor Vehicles</u> , 151 N.H. 315, 855 A.2d 1278 (2004)	48
<u>Schweitzer v. American National Red Cross</u> , 256 Neb. 350, 591 N.W.2d 524 (1999)	39
<u>Smith v. Desautels</u> , 183 Vt. 255, 953 A.2d 620 (2008)	39
<u>State Compensation Ins. Fund v. Industrial Commission</u> , 657 P.2d 761 (Utah 1983)	34
<u>Tech-Built 153, Inc. v. Virginia Surety Co.</u> , 153 N.H. 371, 898 A.2d 1007 (2006)	33
<u>Thomas v. Omega Re-Bar, Inc.</u> , 234 Neb. 449, 451 N.W.2d 396 (1990).....	37-38
<u>Wisniewski v. Gemmill</u> , 123 N.H. 701, 465 A.2d 875 (1983)	31

Miscellaneous Authorities:

2 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Administrative Law</i> § 480 (2004)	32
73 C.J.S. <i>Public Administrative Law and Procedure</i> § 77 (2004).....	32
4 A. Larson, <i>The Law of Workmen's Compensation</i> § 92.42 (1989)	38
